
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

In the matter of Authorizing advance
distribution of funds from the
County General Fund to property taxing
districts as allowed under ORS 311.392.

)
)
)
)

ORDER
96- 202

It appearing that ORS 311.392 allows for the advance distribution of
property tax monies from the County General Fund to taxing districts if, in the discretion
of the County, it is more economical to do so.

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED that the Director of Finance be authorized
to distribute funds prior to December 1, 1996 in advance, to those various tax levying
districts whose annual levies are $50,000 or less for the fiscal year 1996-97. In addition,
be ordered to deduct from the levy the 3 percent discount, which would have been given
had all the taxes been paid by November 15.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all taxes advanced by the County General
Fund be reimbursed to the County General Fund when collected.

----']~4..••.•tbUo....-_ day of November, 1996.

REVIEWED BY:

LAURENCE KRESSEL, County Counsel

By :-\(2 -/)O( I (r '-I/, ( ( ,((- f
Sandra N. Duffy, ChIef Ass iJtant Counsel

G:IFINANCEILDBM011

, C air
unty, Oregon



Multnomah County Advance Recovery For Tax Year 1996-97

Name iTax Dist Code # Amount 3% Discount Net

City of Milwaukie 129 $24,798.87 ($743.97 $24,054.90 I
City of Milwaukie Bonds 229 $1,993.43 ($59.80 $1,933.63

r Clackamas Co ESD Elementary School 307 $3,477.22 ($104.32 $3,372.90
Clackamas Co ESD High School 374 $1,739.83 ($52.19 $1,687.64
NW Regional Education Service District #1 305 $10,592.89 ($317.79 $10,275.101

Hillsboro Union High School #U3-8 Bonds 489 $240.94 ($7.23 $233.71,
North Plains School District #70 Bonds 488 $115.85 ($3.48 $112.371

Alto Park Water District 144 $20,916.75 ($627.50 $20,289.25
Mt. Scott Water District Bonds 252 $1,356.53 ($40.70 $1,315.83
Clackamas Fire Protection District #1 138 $8,586.13 ($257.58 $8,328.55
I Scappoose Fire Protection District #31 177 $39,861.84 ($1,195.86 $38,665.98
,Scappoose Fire Protection District #31 Bonds 277 $3,311.70 ($99.35 $3,212.35
Wash County Unified Sewer Agency Bonds 280 $8,977.50 ($269.33 $8,708.17
Skyline Crest Road Distrct #1 169 $3,208.36 ($96.25 $3,112.11
Ramsey-Walmer Road District 181 $6,498.99 ($194.97 $6,304.02
Columbia Drainage 501 $457.61 ($13.73 $443.88
Peninsula Drainage #1 503 $33,778.15 ($1,013.34 $32,764.81
Mobile Home Ombudsman Acct 586 $13,719.41 ($411.58 $13,307.83

----_._--- . ._.._----- f------ ---

Total $183,632.00 ($5,508.97 $178,123.03

Date Prepared' October 23 1996

Filename:F:\CJS\ 123DATA\96-97DIS


